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I. STATEMENT

1. On October 11, 2018, Trial Staff (Complainant or Staff) of the Commission issued Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN)  No. 122463 to Rocky Mountain Automotive Transport and Recovery LLC, doing business as RMA Towing (RMA or Respondent), which arose out of one alleged violation of Rule 6507(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6, seven alleged violations of Rule 6508(b)(I), and seven alleged violations of Rule 6508(b)(III)(A). This filing commenced Proceeding No. 18G-0726TO.

2. On October 18, 2018, Staff issued CPAN No. 122578 to RMA, which arose out of three alleged violations of Rule 6507(a), 4 CCR 723-6, nine alleged violations of Rule 6508(b)(I), nine alleged violations of Rule 6508(b)(III)(A), and one alleged violation of Rule 6509(a)(IV). This filing commenced Proceeding No. 18G-0727TO.
3. On October 31, 2018, Staff issued CPAN No. 122663 to RMA, which arose out of two alleged violations of Rule 6507(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6, and one alleged violation of Rule 6511(h). This filing commenced Proceeding No. 18G-0778TO.
4. On November 14, 2018, Proceeding No. 18G-0727TO was referred to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ).

5. On November 14, 2018, Proceeding No. 18G-0727TO was referred to an ALJ.

6. On November 28, 2018, Proceeding No. 18G-0778TO was referred to an ALJ.

On December 17, 2018, by Decision No. R18-1144-I, the above-captioned proceedings were consolidated, Proceeding No. 18G-0726TO was designated as the lead or primary proceeding, and the consolidated matter was set for an evidentiary hearing to be held on January 15, 2019.

On December 21, 2018, Staff filed a Motion to Stay Proceeding and for Extension of Time to Respond to Discovery Requests (Motion), requesting to stay this consolidated proceeding pending the resolution of an active criminal case brought against Mr. Donald Proud, owner of Respondent.  
Staff also moved an extension of time within which to respond to Respondent’s first set of discovery requests until there has been a ruling on Staff’s Motion, arguing that this request is reasonable in light of the upcoming holidays, Staff’s request to stay the consolidated proceeding and related discovery, and the lack of prejudice to the Respondent if the extension is granted.
On December 31, 2018, Respondent filed a Motion to Compel and to Shorten Response Time (Respondent’s Motion).  Respondent asserts that it served Staff with discovery on December 12, 2018, responses were due on December 24, 2018, and Staff has yet to provide any response or objections to the discovery at issue.  Respondent requests that Staff be ordered to provide the responses and that response time to Respondent’s Motion be shortened to January 7, 2019.
On January 4, 2019, Respondent filed a Response to Staff’s Motion (Response), objecting to Staff’s Motion and requesting that it be denied.  
A. Argument of Staff
Staff argues that it is appropriate to stay this administrative proceeding until the parallel criminal case has concluded.  Staff asserts: (1) the criminal case overlaps with the administrative case and arises from the Commission’s investigation of Respondent and its owner; (2) the criminal case is an active, ongoing proceeding; (3) there is no prejudice to Complainant; (4) there is little prejudice to Respondent as it plans to request a hearing date in late February and its owner risks prejudicing himself by a negative inference should he invoke his Fifth Amendment privilege in this proceeding; (5) there is an interest in resolving the administrative proceeding fairly for without the uncertainties raised by the parallel criminal matter, and (6) there is a lack of prejudice to the public.

7. Staff, while admitting that this motion is generally filed by a Respondent, believes that the pending criminal case would create barriers to Staff in gaining full and accurate responses to discovery questions. 

B. Argument of Respondent
Respondent argues that its owner is not seeking a stay in this consolidated proceeding at this juncture.  Respondent’s owner does not believe that his right against self-incrimination will be implicated because there is no meaningful overlap between the underlying CPANs and the felony charges brought against him in the criminal case.  
Respondent’s owner is not exercising his rights to invoke his Fifth Amendment privilege against self-incrimination or to request a stay in this proceeding.  Respondent further argues that it has an interest in resolving this proceeding expeditiously and in the event of an objection based on self-incrimination, the ALJ can find alternate relief such as a negative inference.  
C. Discussion

 “Deciding whether a stay is appropriate ‘generally requires balancing the interests of the plaintiff in moving forward with the litigation against the interests of a defendant asserting Fifth Amendment rights who faces the choice of being prejudiced in the civil litigation if those rights are asserted or prejudiced in the criminal litigation if those rights are waived.’”
  

Respondent states in its objection to the Motion that the criminal proceeding was initiated by Staff requesting the Pueblo County District Attorney’s Office start an investigation of the Respondent’s owner in August of 2018.
 It is unknown when criminal charges were brought against the Respondent’s owner. 

8. The CPANs in the instant cases were issued to the Respondent on October 11, 2018, October 18, 2018 and October 31, 2018. 
9. The Motion and Response do not state the day Respondent’s owner was charged in the criminal case, but it is clear that Staff was aware of a potential criminal case two months prior to the issuance of the CPANs in the instant case. If Staff was concerned about the potential Fifth Amendment implications or discovery issues, the issuance of the CPANs could have been delayed until the criminal proceeding was concluded.
10. As argued by both Staff and the Respondent, the Respondent is the one who generally requests this relief due to the potential of statements of the Respondent in a civil case being used against it in the criminal case. 

11. The Respondent in the instant case is represented by counsel.
  Based on the statements contained in the Response filed by counsel, the Respondent does not anticipate the issues that concern Staff. In addition, the Respondent has a right to have these proceedings conducted in a timely manner. 
Good cause is not found to grant a stay in this proceeding.  The undersigned ALJ finds that Respondent is the privilege holder.  The ALJ further finds that Respondent has established that its owner is neither seeking a stay nor asserting his Fifth Amendment privilege against self-incrimination at this juncture.  Therefore, a stay is not warranted in this proceeding and Staff’s Motion as it relates to the stay is denied.  
Because Staff’s Motion for a stay is now ruled upon, Staff’s request for an extension of time to respond to Respondent’s discovery requests until such ruling has issued will be denied as moot.  Staff will be ordered to provide forthwith its responses to the pending discovery requests.
Because Staff is now ordered to provide Respondent with its discovery responses, Respondent’s Motion will be denied as moot.  
II. ORDER

A. It Is Ordered That:  

1. The Motion to Stay Proceeding and for Extension of Time to Respond to Discovery Requests filed by Trial Staff (Complainant or Staff) of the Commission on December 21, 2018, is denied as it relates to the request to stay this consolidated proceeding and denied as moot as it relates to the request for extension of time to respond to discovery requests.
2. Staff shall provide forthwith to Respondent its responses to the pending discovery requests.
3. The Motion to Compel and to Shorten Response Time filed by Rocky Mountain Automotive Transport and Recovery LLC, doing business as RMA Towing on December 31, 2018, is denied as moot.  
4. The evidentiary hearing to be held on January 15, 2019, remains set in this consolidated proceeding.
5. This Interim Decision is effective immediately.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
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OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


ROBERT I. GARVEY
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge




� People v. Shifrin, 342 P.3d 506, 513 (Colo. App. 2014) (emphasis added).


� Staff’s motion does not state how or when the criminal action was initiated. 


� In addition Respondent’s counsel has years of experience in Commission proceedings.  
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